RESOLUTION NO. 923

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE MIDWESTERN OKLAHOMA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE PARTIAL FUNDING FOR QUALITY-OF-LIFE ENHANCEMENTS IN CLINTON

WHEREAS, the City of Clinton is a member of the Midwestern Oklahoma Development Authority (MODA), headquartered in Burns Flat, OK; and

WHEREAS, the MODA offers grants intended to assist in promoting economic growth in its member cities and the City of Clinton is eligible to apply this year; and

WHEREAS, the Clinton Beautification Committee, City of Clinton Recreation Director and City Manager have conferred on several occasions regarding which eligible projects are needed, would benefit the citizens of Clinton via enhanced recreational activities and should be prioritized by the City; and

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the City of Clinton has prepared an application to enhance the quality-of-life component of the City's economic development strategy, and

WHEREAS, the City of Clinton has budgeted the required \$25,000.00 cash match required for this MODA grant in its FYE22 Capital Improvements Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Clinton to authorize the submittal of the MODA grant application for recreational enhancements before the July 1, 2021 deadline.

PASSED by the City Council this 22nd day of June 2021.

David D. Berrong, Mayor

ATTEST:

Amy E. Jones, City Clerk